

## CONSIDERATION OF AN AMENDMENT TO THE TOWN OF HAYMARKET, VIRGINIA, COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

## **RESOLUTION #2024-004**

WHEREAS, in furtherance of the purposes of the Comprehensive Plan as set out in §15.2-2229 of the Code of Virginia, the Town Council directed that, from time to time, the Planning Commission review and amend the Town of Haymarket Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a public hearing on Monday, May 20, 2024 to hear citizens comments on the amended definition of historic resources in the Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has reviewed the updated definition of historic resources for consideration to adopt as part of the Town of Haymarket Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Haymarket Planning Commission at their meeting held on June 17, 2024 moved that this item be approved to the Haymarket Town Council; and

WHEREAS, the Haymarket Town Council held a public hearing at the monthly Work Session on July 29, 2024;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Town of Haymarket Town Council adopt the amended update of the definition of historic resources to the Town of Haymarket Comprehensive Plan.

Done this 5<sup>th</sup> Day of August, 2024

ATTEST:

Kimberly Henry, Town Clerk

Ayes: Nays: Absent: Abstain: